## 501845198 03/07/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ultimate Medical Pty. Ltd	08/02/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chimden Medical Pty. Ltd.
Street Address:	Unit 2, 73 Crown Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3121

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8033176
Patent Number:	7383736
Application Number:	12065496

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (206)682-6031

 Phone:
 (206) 622-4900

 Email:
 sandyc@seedip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Frank Abramonte
Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	920071.402USPC/402C1/403U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frank Abramonte

Total Attachments: 4

source=920071\_Assignment#page1.tif source=920071\_Assignment#page2.tif source=920071\_Assignment#page3.tif source=920071\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027822 FRAME: 0872

H \$120.00 80331

501845198



## **BETWEEN**

## **ULTIMATE MEDICAL PTY. LTD.**

## AND

# CHIMDEN MEDICAL PTY. LTD.

# **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

> PATENT REEL: 027822 FRAME: 0873

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 2 day of Aug us + 2011

BETWEEN: ULTIMATE MEDICAL PTY. LTD., (ACN 065 992 903), of 484

Swan Street, Richmond 3121, Victoria, Australia, (hereinafter referred

to as "the Assignor") of the first part

AND: CHIMDEN MEDICAL PTY. LTD., (ACN 007 127 022), of Unit 2, 73

Crown Street, Richmond 3121, Victoria, Australia (hereinafter referred

to as "the Assignee") of the second part

## WHEREAS:

A. The Assignor is the owner of patents and applications listed in the Schedule below (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents") and is the owner of inventions which are the subject of the Patents (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions").

B. The Assignor is desirous of assigning to the Assignee and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all its right, title and interest in the Inventions and in the Patents in all countries of the world.

#### **NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH** as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely all its right, title and interest in the Inventions and in the Patents in all countries of the world, including but not limited to the right, either then existing or at any time in the future, to make application for and obtain patents or any other form of legal protection in all countries of the world in respect of the Inventions, specifically including the right to file applications for patents, and claim priority, based on any of the Patents.

2. This Deed takes effect under, is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

C: Documents and Settings cmckeon-Local Settings Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook: 59CTLUD6:ultimate to chimden assign\_3748138\_1 (2).DOC - 1/8/11

PATENT REEL: 027822 FRAME: 0874

## **SCHEDULE:**

- 1. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. PS2559/02
- 2. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2003906972
- 3. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2005904739
- 4. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2009903814
- 5. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2010905023
- 6. Australian Patent No. 2004298287
- 7. Australian Patent No. 2003225348
- 8. Australian Patent Application No. 2006287113
- 9. Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2010901240
- 10. Canadian Patent Application No. 2620094
- 11. Canadian Patent No. 2557469
- 12. European Patent Application No. 04802073.9
- 13. European Patent Application No. 03720038.3
- 14. International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2003/00634
- 15. International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2004/001771
- 16. International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2006/001259
- 17. International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2010/001024
- 18. United Kingdom Patent No. 2443143
- 19. United Kingdom Patent No. 2424374
- 20. US Patent Application No. 12/065496
- 21. US Patent Application No. 12/131881
- 22. US Patent No. 7,383,736

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Deed on the day and year first hereinbefore written.

C:Documents and Settings emckeon Local Settings Temporary Internet Files Content Outlook 59CTLUD6 ultimate to chimden assign\_3748138\_1 (2).DOC - 1/8 11

**REEL: 027822 FRAME: 0875** 

EXECUTED for and on behalf of ULTIMATE MEDICAL PTY. LTD. (ACN 065 992 903) by its duly authorized officer in the presence of:	) ) )		
Witness Name (printed): EFFIE VADNIAL Position held: Accountant		Name (printed): Parce Source & Position held: Director	soon s
<b>EXECUTED</b> for and on behalf of <b>CHIMDEN MEDICAL PTY. LTD.</b> (ACN 007 127 022) by its duly authorized officer in the presence of:	) ) )		
Witness Name (printed): EFFIE VADNIAL		Name (printed): CONIN LOT CURRENT Position held: DIRECTOR	М <sup>и</sup> КвО

Position held: ACCOUNTANT